Management Fee $M $35
Royalty $M $204.9
Closure/Reclamation $M $107

Capex

Development Capex $M $19
Sustaining Capex $M $64
Exploration $M $38

Cash Flow

EBITDA $M $1,643
FCF $M $1,101
Pre-Tax/After-Tax NPV 5% $M $1,170/$902

Note:  Numbers have been rounded

1.19.4 Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity of the Project to changes in metal prices, capital costs and operating cost assumptions was evaluated using a range of 30% above and
below the base case values. The NPV sensitivity to these parameters is illustrated in Table 1‑7, with the base case bolded. Recovery is not shown as the
sensitivity to recovery mirrors the sensitivity to metal price.

Effective Date:  December 31, 2025 Page 1-18

Wharf Operations
South Dakota

S-K 1300 Technical Report Summary

The Project is most sensitive to gold price, less sensitive to operating cost increases, and least sensitive to capital expenditure changes. The primary
sensitivity is to macroeconomic and other factors impacting gold pricing. Coeur typically ensures that production from the Wharf Operations is sold in
the year that the doré is produced.

Table 1‑7:   NPV Sensitivity Table (US$ M)

Parameter -30% -20% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 20% 30%
Metal Price ($M) $317 $517 $711 $807 $902 $998 $1,093 $1,284 $1,474
Operating Cost ($M) $1,156 $1,071 $987 $945 $902 $860 $817 $731 $640
Capital Cost ($M) $929 $920 $911 $907 $902 $898 $893 $884 $875

Note:  Numbers have been rounded.

1.20 Risks and Opportunities

1.20.1 Risks

Factors that may affect the mineral resource and mineral reserve estimates are identified in Chapter 1.10 and Chapter 1.11.3, respectively and discussed
in more detail in Chapter 11 and Chapter 12.

Other risks noted include:

• Geotechnical and hydrological assumptions used in mine planning are based on historical performance, and to date historical

performance has been a reasonable predictor of current conditions.  Any changes to the geotechnical and hydrological assumptions
could affect mine planning, affect capital cost estimates if any major rehabilitation is required due to a geotechnical or hydrological

[…]

FCF $M $1,101.3 $135.8 $239.9 $124.9 $80.7 $75.7 $86.5 $73.6 $69.7 $79.1 $74.3 $63.4 $59.5 ($8.0) ($53.9)
Note:  Numbers have been rounded

Effective Date:  December 31, 2025 Page 19-5

Wharf Operations
South Dakota

S-K 1300 Technical Report Summary

19.5 Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity of the Project to changes in metal prices, grade, sustaining capital costs and operating cost assumptions was tested using a range of 30%
above and below the base case values.  The NPV sensitivity to these parameters is illustrated in Table 19‑3, with the base case bolded.  Recovery is not
shown as the sensitivity to recovery mirrors the sensitivity to metal price.

The Project is most sensitive to gold price, less sensitive to operating cost increases, and least sensitive to capital expenditure changes.

The Wharf Operations are not subject to exchange rates as the operation and customers are both residents of the United States.

The primary sensitivity is to the impact of macroeconomic conditions and other factors upon gold pricing.  Coeur typically ensures that production from
the Wharf Operations is sold in the year that the doré is produced.

Table 19‑3: Sensitivity Table (US$ M)

Parameter -30% -20% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 20% 30%
Metal Price $317 $517 $711 $807 $902 $998 $1,093 $1,284 $1,474
Operating Cost $1,156 $1,071 $987 $945 $902 $860 $817 $731 $640
Capital Cost $929 $920 $911 $907 $902 $898 $893 $884 $875
Note:  Numbers have been rounded

Effective Date:  December 31, 2025 Page 19-6

Wharf Operations
South Dakota

S-K 1300 Technical Report Summary

20.0 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

This Chapter is not relevant to this Report.

Effective Date:  December 31, 2025 Page 20-1

Wharf Operations
South Dakota

S-K 1300 Technical Report Summary

21.0 OTHER RELEVANT DATA AND INFORMATION

This Chapter is not relevant to this Report.

Effective Date:  December 31, 2025 Page 21-1

Wharf Operations
South Dakota

S-K 1300 Technical Report Summary

22.0 INTERPRETATION AND CONCLUSIONS

22.1 Introduction

The QPs note the following interpretations and conclusions within their areas of expertise, based on the review of data available for this Report.

22.2 Mineral Tenure, Surface Rights, Water Rights, Royalties and Agreements

The Wharf Operations are wholly owned by Coeur and operated through Coeur’s subsidiaries Wharf Resources and Golden Reward LP.

The Project consists of two contiguous property groups:

• Wharf group:  northern and western sectors of the Project area; 362 patented lode claims, 35 government lots, 133 subdivided lots,